the SEC letter, many retail companies reviewed their previous interpretations of these lease accounting issues and
announced that they would restate their results for previous periods.

After reviewing its accounting for leasing transactions, the Company concluded that it will correct certain errors in
its accounting for two types of leasing transactions. First, the Company�s statements of cash flows reflected
construction allowances as a reduction of capital expenditures (within �investing� cash flows) rather than as an
operating lease activity (within �operating� cash flows). Second, the Company had excluded the build-out period of
its stores from its straight line rent expense calculations.

The Company restated its consolidated balance sheet at January 31, 2004 and the consolidated statements of
operations, shareholders� equity and cash flows for the years ended January 31, 2004 and February 1, 2003, and the
effected notes herein.

The significant effects of the corrections of the errors to the financial statements is as follows:
F-13

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Year Ended January 31, 2004
As

reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accumulated depreciation and amortization $ (314,206) $ (1,004) $ (315,210)
Property and equipment, net 251,818 (1,004) 250,814
Deferred income taxes and other assets 31,616 4,580 36,196
Total assets 863,945 3,576 867,521

Accrued taxes 42,066 4,580 46,646
Other noncurrent liabilities 55,841 3,576 59,417
Retained earnings 74,321 (4,580) 69,741
Total shareholders� equity 216,767 (4,580) 212,187
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 863,945 3,576 867,521

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ (974,171) $ (773) $ (974,944)
Operating profit 32,431 (773) 31,658
Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change and income taxes (6,164) (773) (6,937)
Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change (4,446) (773) (5,219)
Net Loss (4,446) (773) (5,219)
Basic and diluted earnings per share (0.13) (0.02) (0.15)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net Loss $ (4,446) $ (773) $ (5,219)
Depreciation and Amortization 52,979 453 53,432
Deferred income taxes and other noncurrent liabilities 3,875 (2,114) 1,761
Proceeds from lease incentives 5,433 1,661 7,094
Accrued expenses (23,658) 773 (22,885)
Net cash provided by operating activities 6,174 5,433 11,607
Net cash used in investing activities (63,250) (5,433) (68,683)

Year Ended February 1, 2003
As

reported Adjustments As restated

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ (906,017) $ (772) $ (906,789)
Operating profit 37,478 (772) 36,706
Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change and income taxes (1,910) (772) (2,682)
Loss before cumulative effect of accounting change (1,585) (772) (2,357)
Net Loss (3,665) (772) (4,437)
Basic and diluted earnings per share (0.11) (0.02) (0.13)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

Net Loss $ (3,665) $ (772) $ (4,437)
Depreciation and Amortization 53,406 250 53,656
Deferred income taxes and other noncurrent liabilities 11,450 (2,863) 8,587
Proceeds from lease incentives 7,246 2,613 9,859
Accrued expenses 5,547 772 6,319
Net cash provided by operating activities 90,286 7,246 97,532
Net cash used in investing activities (34,354) (7,246) (41,600)

F-14

Edgar Filing: RETAIL VENTURES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

5. LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS AND NOTES PAYABLE

Long-term obligations consist of the following (in thousands):

1/29/05 1/31/04

Credit facilities:
Revolving credit facility $ 140,000 $ 125,000
Term loans � related parties 100,000 100,000
Discount on term loan � related parties (759) (2,784)
Senior subordinated convertible loan � related parties 75,000 75,000

314,241 297,216
Capital lease obligations 29,724 30,265
Other 21 200

343,986 327,681
Less current maturities (611) (741)